
 

1 

 
 

Surrey Civilian-Military Partnership Board  
 

Agenda 
 

Army Reserve Centre, Farnham 
10.00 am, Wednesday, 11 October 2023 

 
 
Please note this meeting is held in private and is not open for the public to attend.  
The papers are published on the website for information only. 
 
Contact: Sarah Goodman, Community Protection Group, Surrey County Council, Tel 07581 
337394 or email armedforces@surreycc.gov.uk 

 
    

1  Welcome and Apologies   Chair  

2  

Minutes of the last meeting and matters arising   

• Linked in Active Surrey with HQSE and ATC 
Pirbright who are looking for opportunities to work 
together going forward 

• Covenant funding was promoted to schools – no 
successful bids 

• Care homes in Surrey have been written to with 
information about veteran hubs, the Forces Connect 
App and training available 

• SSAFA caseworkers and Cadet Force Adult 
Volunteers have been promoted through SCC 
intranet 

Chair, Peter 
Bruinvels 
and Sarah 
Goodman 

(Pages 5 
- 10) 

3  Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and Census Data   
James 
Palmer 

(Pages 
11 - 18) 

4  Suicide Prevention in the Armed Forces Community   
Nanu 

Chumber-
Stanley 

(Verbal 
Report) 

5  
Service Children Update   

• Service children attainment 

 
Maggie 
Mackie 

(Pages 
19 - 28) 

mailto:armedforces@surreycc.gov.uk


    

 
2 

• Royal Alexandra and Albert School Update  Chair 
 

6  

Headquaters South East Update   

• HQSE update including key priorities, current 
deployments and engagement with Surrey schools 

• Task Force Commander updates 

Col Dave 
Kenny, Lt 

Col Michael 
Bysshe and 
Capt Paul 

Cody 

(Pages 
29 - 30) 

7  Surrey Police Armed Forces Support Group   
Ben 

Wisdom 
(Verbal 
Report) 

8  

SERFCA Update   

• His Majesty’s Lord-Lieutenant of Surrey Awards 
Night – 7pm on 19 October 2023 at Guildford 
Cathedral 

• Latest Employer Recognition Scheme Awards 

Col Patrick 
Crowley 

(Verbal 
Report) 

9  

Recognise and Remember Update   

• Armed Forces Champions and Armed Forces 
Awareness training 

• Plans for Remembrance 

• Veteran Hubs and RBL befriending 

• Outdoors activities for veterans 

Brig Paul 
Evans 

(Pages 
31 - 36) 

10  

General Updates   

• MoD National Covenant Conference – 14 Sept in 
Newcastle 

• Surrey Covenant Conference – provisional date 
Thursday 7 March 2024 

• SCMPB visit to HMS Kent 

• Unit Welfare Officer Meeting 

• Armed Forces Covenant Fund - 
https://covenantfund.org.uk/programmes/  

• LGBTQ+ reports for information - 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/lgbt-
veterans-independent-review and 
https://researchportal.northumbria.ac.uk/ws/portalfile
s/portal/102341398/2023_Lost_and_Found_The_LG
BT_Veteran_Community_and_the_Impacts_of_the_
Gay_Ban.pdf  

Peter 
Bruinvels 
and Sarah 
Goodman 

(Verbal 
Report) 

11  AOB   Chair 
(Verbal 
Report) 

12  
Date of next meeting   
10am-12pm on Thursday 18 April (venue TBC) 

Chair 
(Verbal 
Report) 

 
 
 
 
 

https://covenantfund.org.uk/programmes/
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/lgbt-veterans-independent-review
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/lgbt-veterans-independent-review
https://researchportal.northumbria.ac.uk/ws/portalfiles/portal/102341398/2023_Lost_and_Found_The_LGBT_Veteran_Community_and_the_Impacts_of_the_Gay_Ban.pdf
https://researchportal.northumbria.ac.uk/ws/portalfiles/portal/102341398/2023_Lost_and_Found_The_LGBT_Veteran_Community_and_the_Impacts_of_the_Gay_Ban.pdf
https://researchportal.northumbria.ac.uk/ws/portalfiles/portal/102341398/2023_Lost_and_Found_The_LGBT_Veteran_Community_and_the_Impacts_of_the_Gay_Ban.pdf
https://researchportal.northumbria.ac.uk/ws/portalfiles/portal/102341398/2023_Lost_and_Found_The_LGBT_Veteran_Community_and_the_Impacts_of_the_Gay_Ban.pdf


    

 
3 

 
Board Members 
 

Saj Hussain Chair 

Michael More-Molyneux Lord-Lieutenant 

Canon Peter Bruinvels SCC Civilian Military Liaison Advisor 

Supt Tom Budd Surrey Police 

Capt Paul Cody 1st Battalion Irish Guards 

Col Patrick Crowley SERFCA 

Brigadier Paul Evans DL Recognise and Remember Task Group 

Sqn Ldr Bryan Jones ssafa 

Lt Col Michael Bysshe Army Training Centre (Pirbright) 

Col David Kenny HQSE 

Richard Moore HQSE 

Daniel Mouawad Surrey Chief Executives 

Andrea Newman Director of Communications & Engagement, SCC 

Tony Popham Surrey Leaders 

Louise Punter Surrey Chambers of Commerce 

Capt Samuel Richards Garrison Representative 

Anthony Shipley Surrey Heartlands 

Ellie Vesey-Thompson Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 6 

 
 

SURREY CIVILIAN-MILITARY PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
 
 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 20 April 2023, Council Chamber, Woodhatch 
Place, Reigate, RH2 8EF. 
 
Present: 

Helyn Clack Chair 
Saj Hussain Vice Chair SCC 
Capt Paul Cody 1st Battalion Irish Guards 
Col Patrick Crowley SERFCA 
Brigadier Paul Evans DL Recognise and Remember Task Group 
Sarah Goodman Surrey County Council 
Richard Moore 11 Infantry Brigade 
Michael More-Molyneux Lord-Lieutenant 
Daniel Mouawad Surrey Chief Executives 
Andrea Newman Director of Communications & Engagement 
Capt Samuel Richards Garrison Representative 
Shannon Saise-Marshall Surrey Leaders 
Anthony Shipley Surrey Heartlands 
Kevin Large ssafa 
George Bell Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
Canon Peter Bruinvels 
 

SCC Civilian Military Liaison Advisor 

 
Apologies: 

Supt Tom Budd Surrey Police 
Sqn Ldr Bryan Jones ssafa 
Lt Col Shamus Kelly Army Training Centre (Pirbright) 
Col David Kenny 11 Infantry Brigade 
Reverend Roland Olliff Diocese of Guildford 
Louise Punter Surrey Chambers of Commerce 
Ellie Vesey-Thompson Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner 
  

1 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  [Item 1] 

 
Chair Helyn Clack welcomed all to the meeting and invited everyone to 
introduce themselves. Apologies were noted as above. 
 

2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING  [Item 2] 

 

Page 5

Item 2



Page 2 of 6 

Employment Support at ATC Pirbright 
Verbal update from Canon Peter Bruinvels.   
Woking Borough Council and Guildford Borough Council are proactively 
looking to support employment for armed forces families from ATC Pirbright. 
Woking BC – have re-signed the Covenant.  They are helping with interviews, 
looking to employ veterans.   
 
Education 
Verbal update from Sarah Goodman 

 Woodlands Day Nursery at Frimley Park Hospital put a bid into the 
Covenant Fund but was not successful. Peter Pan Pre-School at ATC 
were not able to but a bid in this time round.  

 Surrey Early Years officers continue to provide support to Early Years 
establishments, including sharing best practice from Early Years 
MODLAP.   

 Armed Forces Covenant Fund Trust has the Service Pupil Support 
Programme currently open. One year grants of £5k-£80k are 

available to schools with Service children aged 4-18. The deadline for 
applications is 31 May.   

 
The Board discussed the most effective way to engage with schools and 
ensure they are aware of this funding including looking at the benefits of what 
could be achieved with the funding as well as looking at clusters of armed 
forces families with children at different schools such as in Runnymede. 
 
Action: Andrea Newman to raise with Jane Dufton at their forthcoming 
meeting.  
Action: Sarah and Peter to put together an article for Schools Bulletin on the 

funding including some good examples to be shared. Latest data on schools 
with service children to be shared with the Board.  
Action: All to promote funding opportunity to schools they have links with.   

 
Surrey CC has been promoting Month of the Military Child via social media. 
 

3 HEAD QUARTERS SE UPDATE  [Item 3] 

 
Verbal update from Richard Moore. 
 
Formal thanks extended to Helyn Clack from Col John Baynham and 11 
Brigade for her hard work and effective support during her time as Chair of 
the SCMPB. 
 
Integrated review 
Main change is a split to form: 
11 Security Force Assistance Brigade – who will provide training and 

support where needed eg to troops from Ukraine. 
Headquarters South East – with operational control of all bases in the south 

east and other operations across the UK. 
Col David Kenny will take over command from beginning of May 2023. 
 
CMPBs continue to be crucial for the armed forces communities and will be 
attended.   
 
Engaging with 16-18 year olds 

Page 6

https://covenantfund.org.uk/programme/the-service-pupil-support-programme/
https://covenantfund.org.uk/programme/the-service-pupil-support-programme/


Page 3 of 6 

Primary drive for the foreseeable future will be engaging with young people of 
a recruitable age, though can also be extended to include 14 -16 where there 
is a business case to do so.  Offer made to go in to relevant schools if board 
members have any they believe would benefit and fit the demographic. 
Action: Share information with Richard re Surrey Youth Games.(17 June 

2023, Guildford Sports Park) and connect him with Active Surrey. 
 
Longmoor Leadership Challenge 2023 
Three successful challenge days run by 11 SFA Brigade 
Day 1 – 6th Forms and Colleges attended by over 150  
Day 2 – Employer Recognition Scheme holders – 126  
Day 3 – Uniformed Youth Groups 
This will continue to be a key engagement event and information regarding 
plans for 2024 will be circulated in due course. 
 
Task Force Commander Update 
Verbal update from Capt Paul Cody – Irish Guards. Happy to provide support 
to community where possible, but realistically this is limited due to high 
demands.  This is true across the armed forces. The Irish Guards are 
currently assisting with training of Ukraine troops and supporting the 
Coronation.   
 

4 PIRBRIGHT SOLDIER ACADEMY  [Item 4] 

 
Verbal update provided by Capt Sam Richards. 
 
Development of ATC Pirbright continues.  Front gate should be finished within 
next 30 days.  Currently looking at who will undertake the next stage of works 
and the implications for the proposed second entrance.   
 
Happy to have hosted the Surrey Armed Forces Covenant Conference 2023  
Looking forward to poppy launch in October. 
 
Pass Out Parades continue and Board members are welcome to attend. 
Action: Capt Sam Richards to share future dates of Pass Out Parades and 

highlight any that might be of particular interest. 
 
Weekend courses for CCFs have been successfully run at ATC Pirbright.  
These will now take place on a quarterly basis.   
 
Engagement events with young people from the London area being held – 
Board members welcome to attend if interested.   
 
Lord-Lieutenant extended sincere thanks to those who took time to meet with 
his cadets at recent event.  They will never forget it. 
 

5 2023 ANNUAL CONFERENCE  [Item 5] 

 
Feedback received from those who attended was circulated ahead of the 
meeting.   
 
Helyn Clack officially thanked everyone at ATC Pirbright for their efforts and 
hospitality hosting the conference.  Grateful thanks were also extended to Col 
Patrick Crowley and WO2 Johnson Beharry for their time and support.   
 

Page 7

https://www.activesurrey.com/SYG


Page 4 of 6 

All agreed conference had been successful.  Well organised and informative.  
Praise for the fact that light was shed on some of the things that aren’t 
currently working as well as celebrating things that are going well. 
 
Conversation held regarding the challenge of keeping to time when the voices 
are compelling and informative.  Needs to be considered when putting 
agenda together for 2024. 
 
Suggestion to include a section reflecting / updating on developments that 
have happened as a result of issues raised at the 2023 conference.   
 
Annual Report 
Hard copies of the Surrey Armed Forces Covenant Report 2022-23 shared 
with the Board.   
Action All: please distribute copies as appropriate. 

The report will also be available on the SCC Website.   
Action All: please take photographs at all your events over the coming year 

and email them to armedforces@surreycc.gov.uk along with a short 
paragraph for inclusion in next years annual report. 
 

6 RECOGNISE AND REMEMBER UPDATE  [Item 6] 

 
Verbal update given by Brig Paul Evans.  
 
Successful meeting held on 14 April 2023 attended by representatives from 
most districts and boroughs, Surrey Police and Police and Crime 
Commissioners Office.   
 
Surrey and Sussex Police are introducing an Armed Forces Support Group. 
Two key aims: 

 To recruit those leaving the armed forces to the Police.  Qualifying 
requirements to be adjusted to reflect inherent strengths. 

 To reach out to those who may have come to the attention of the 
Police and be in need of support. 
 

Action: To arrange a presentation on this at October SCMPB 

 
Veterans’ Hubs 

A new hub will be opening at Banstead Community Centre on 21 June 2023 
which has been supported by Surrey County Council.  
 
Surrey hubs have been contacted to gauge the type of support they require, 
which included equipment, food vouchers, support with rent as well as 
engagement of services. The Surrey Social Value Market Place has been 
successfully used – to date Guildford and Woking Veterans’ Hubs have 
received hot water urns and supermarket vouchers. Further requests from 
other hubs will be posted on the site. 
 
Action: Ensure relevant nursing and care homes have details for local 
veterans’ hubs. 
 

7 SERFCA UPDATE  [Item 7] 

 
Verbal update given by Col Patrick Crowley  
 

Page 8

mailto:armedforces@surreycc.gov.uk


Page 5 of 6 

Employer engagement continues to grow in Surrey with increasing numbers 
having gained Employer Recognition Scheme gold, silver and bronze status. 
Full breakdown contained in the annual report. 
 
SERFCA organised a successful ERS Gold Leadership Luncheon held 
recently at Sandhurst.  This is a benefit exclusively for those who have 
achieved the gold level of recognition.  
 
4PWRR are to receive their new colours imminently, which will be a 
memorable event. 
 
An update on the number of Cadets and Cadet Force Adult Volunteers was 
circulated. 
 

8 SUPPORTING VOLUNTEERING  [Item 8] 

 
Cadet Force Adult Volunteers 
There is an ongoing need for more people to volunteer to run cadet forces 
across the county.  The Board is committed to promoting this where possible 
and encouraging people to volunteer.  
 
SSAFA Case Workers 
Kevin Large provided a verbal update on SSAFA Surrey and the need for 
additional caseworkers. 
SSAFA provides support to those who have served and their families who 
may be in need.  
All SSAFA caseworkers are volunteers.  They work to find the best source of 
support, most often from a service charity, to match the identified need.   
The role is rewarding, but demanding. Caseworkers have to undergo training 
and checks which can take time.  SSAFA is desperately short of volunteers 
and the Board was asked how they could help promote the opportunity or 
share ideas about how to do so. 
Action: To circulate information that can be uses to promote the opportunity 

to become a SSAFA caseworker, including key locations where the need is 
the highest.   
 

9 VETERAN FRIENDLY GPS  [Item 9] 

 
Update from Tony Shipley. 
The Armed Forces Covenant is part of the NHS constitution and now the 
Armed Forces Act 2021 enshrines part of the Covenant in law.  The new 
Surrey Heartlands Integrated Care Board has signed the Armed Forces 
Covenant and embedded it within its structure. This includes a commitment to 
increasing the number of Veteran Friendly GP surgeries in Surrey.  Some of 
the work towards this includes: 

 Contacting each place-based area in Surrey and working in those hub 
areas presenting the accreditation and the benefits it brings, which 
includes veterans being heard, streamlining of coding for patients and 
better access to services.  

 Re-forming the Surrey Armed Forces Health Champions Group and 
relooking at membership.  It was suggested that members of the 
Board could attend and present.  

 Veteran Friendly GPs now an Executive agenda item.   
 

Page 9

https://www.ssafa.org.uk/surrey


Page 6 of 6 

10 FORCES CONNECT ROUND UP  [Item 10] 

 
Forces Connect App  
Continues to grow in regions and has over 20k downloads.  Surrey County 
Council and the Armed Forces Covenant Fund Trust are currently sponsoring 
the app. 
Hampshire County Council has recently agreed to automatically install the 
app on all phones.  It was suggested that Surrey County Council should 
explore doing the same. 
 
Armed Forces Awareness Training 
2,300 people across the South East have received Armed Forces Awareness 
training over the past 18 months, with over 1,000 of those being in Surrey. 
Attendees provided very positive feedback on the sessions and the trainers.   
The project, which was funded by the Armed Forces Covenant Fund Trust 
concluded at the end of March 2023, but Peter will continue to provide training 
in Surrey.  Online sessions are currently scheduled for 28 June and 22 
September 2023, with additional sessions available on request. 
 

11 AOB  [Item 11] 

 
Public thanks were given to all those on the Board who supported the funeral 
of the 106 year old Dunkirk veteran in Runnymede which was hugely 
appreciated by the family.   
 
On behalf of the Board Brig Paul Evans gave formal thanks to Helyn Clack for 
all she has done over the past two years, citing her infectious enthusiasm, 
hard work and successfully turning aspiration in to real achievements. 
 

12 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 12] 

 
10am – 12pm, Wednesday 11 October 2023.  Venue TBC 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 12.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 

Page 10



Page 1 of 7 
 

UK armed forces veterans in Surrey: Census 2021 

The 2021 Census identified people who had previously served in the UK armed forces. This includes 

those who have served for at least one day in armed forces, either regular o
[...]
pulation) and that 

with the lowest is Leith Hill in Mole Valley (with 40 veterans, 2.9% of ward population).  

As a proportion of the local population, values vary from a high of 6.8% in the Waverley ward of 

Alfold, Cranleigh Rural and Ellens Green (117 veterans) to a minimum of 1.4% in Englefield Green 

East, Runnymede (69 veterans).  

Veterans are therefore present in tangible numbers in every ward of the county.  

Page 11

Item 3



Page 2 of 7 
 

Figure 1: Heat map of Surrey, electoral wards shaded according to the proportion of population 

who are veterans. 

 

 

Figure 2: Heat map of Surrey, electoral wards shaded according to the total number of residents 

who are veterans

 

N.B. these maps can be accessed at Veterans in Surrey - Census 2021 Maps | Tableau Public 

Page 12

https://public.tableau.com/app/profile/surrey.i.helpdesk/viz/VeteransinSurrey-Census2021Maps/VeteranMaps


Page 3 of 7 
 

Veterans by age 

The age structure of veterans reflects changing patterns in the size of the armed forces over time, 

including the cessation of national service in 1960, as well as reflecting the fact that younger people 

are more likely to still be members rather than former members of the armed forces. Nonetheless, 

across Surrey we see very young veterans (139 aged between 16 and 19 years), right through all age 

groups to those aged 85 years or older (9,091).  

The nature of former service experienced by these men and women will vary immensely, as will their 

current and future support needs. 

Table 1: Surrey veterans by age group; number and percentage of cohort. 

SURREY Previously 
served in the UK 
regular armed 
forces 

Previously 
served in UK 
reserve armed 
forces 

Previously served 
in both regular and 
reserve UK armed 
forces 

Previously 
served in ANY 
CAPACITY# 

Previously 
served in ANY 
CAPACITY % 

 

Aged 16 to 19 years            65             73               1             139  0.4% 

2.9% Aged 20 to 24 years         
[...]
  

In partnership with your Local Area Office, you can help 
provide information to people in your community at 
outreach sessions*and direct people to where they can 
access help. 

You can be part of promoting and raising awareness  
of the services the Legion has to offer and helps us  
engage with those harder to reach individuals.

Be our eyes, ears and voice on the ground. 
Contact your Local Area Office today on  
0808 802 8080.

*Operating an Outreach Session is at the approval of the  
Area Office and is currently only available to UK branches.

Find out more at www.rbl.org.uk

P
age 34



The Royal British Legion 2016. Registered Charity No 219279.
www.rbl.org.uk

If a person you are in contact with needs further assistance,  
please ask them to call 0808 802 8080

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting and matters arising
	3 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and Census Data
	5 Service Children Update
	School Admissions briefing to Civilian-Military Partnership Board Sept 2023

	6 Headquaters South East Update
	9 Recognise and Remember Update



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 7 

 
 

SURREY CIVILIAN-MILITARY PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
 
 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2023, Army Reserve Centre, 
Farnham. 
 
Present: 
Canon Peter Bruinvels SCC Civilian Military Liaison Advisor 
Supt Tom Budd Surrey Police 
Brigadier Paul Evans DL Recognise and Remember Task Group 
Saj Hussain  
Sqn Ldr Bryan Jones ssafa 
Lt Col Michael Bysshe Army Training Centre (Pirbright) 
Col David Kenny 11 Infantry Brigade 
Daniel Mouawad Surrey Chief Executives 
Andrea Newman Director of Communications & Engagement 
Capt Samuel Richards Garrison Representative 
Ellie Vesey-Thompson Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner 
Lt Col (Retd) Peter Ellis 
QGM 

SERFCA 

Sarah Goodman Surrey County Council 
Maggie Mackie Schools Alliance for Excellence 
James Palmer Surrey Heartlands 
Ben Wisdom Surrey Police 
Jenny Noakes Surrey County Council  
 
Apologies: 
Capt Paul Cody 1st Battalion Irish Guards 
Col Patrick Crowley SERFCA 
Richard Moore 11 Infantry Brigade 
Michael More-Molyneux Lord-Lieutenant 
Tony Popham Surrey Leaders 
Louise Punter Surrey Chambers of Commerce 
Anthony Shipley Surrey Heartlands 
Nanu Chumber-Stanley Surrey County Council 

 
1 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  [Item 1] 

 
Chair Saj Hussain welcomed all to the meeting, especially those new to the 
Board. Apologies were noted as above. 
 



Page 2 of 7 

2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING  [Item 2] 
 

• Further to discussions at last SCMPB meetings Active Surrey has been 

linked with HQSE and ATC Pirbright to find opportunities to work together 

going forward.  ATC awaiting dates from Active Surrey to support some 

young people at Pirbright.   

 

• Covenant funding was promoted to schools, but no bids have been 

successful.  The criteria was quite restrictive as 40% service children 

needed and Surrey schools would need to bid together due to the 

distribution / spread of service children in the county. 

 

• Care homes in Surrey have been written to with information about 

veteran hubs, the Forces Connect App and training available.  One has 

since been in touch inviting veterans to their local remembrance Sunday 

lunch. 

 

• SSAFA Caseworkers and Cadet Force Adult Volunteers have been 

promoted through SCC intranet.  We are aware of two people who have 

contacted cadets re adult volunteering.   

Will continue to promote.   
Suggestion that a cadet (could be police and army)can come and speak 
to council meeting in the New Year to try and promote the opportunity. 

 
3 JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT AND CENSUS DATA  [Item 3] 

 
Board received a presentation from James Palmer – Surrey Heartlands 
 
The Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) identifies and describes the 
health, care and well-being needs of the population in Surrey. This is used to 
inform the prioritisation and planning of health and social care services to 
meet those needs.  
 
The JSNA uses a ‘chapter’ structure, looking at the needs around a specific 
area of health and social care including priority populations.  A chapter for the 
Armed Forces Community is proposed and support and input from the 
SCMPB was sought to ensure it is as effective as possible.   
 
Key points raised: 

• This chapter is for the entire Armed Forces Community. 

• Help requested to connect with armed forces communities and the 
voluntary sector to capture their voices.  

• Plan is to form a small working group - would like to include a lead 
from the armed forces and voluntary sector. . 

• The Surrey JSNA is locally focused, but each area will have one.  It 
was agreed it would be helpful to create a chapter that has the 
potential to be adapted and adopted by other areas if feasible. 

• Census data has helped provide greater insight regarding veterans 
living in Surrey.  It was mentioned that knowing how many military 
pensions are being drawn in the county may also be helpful – these 
may be being collected by family of those who have served as well as 
veterans. 

 



Page 3 of 7 

Action: Col David Kenny to speak with Chief of Defence team regarding any 
broader strategies being discussed and will feedback.  
 
Action: Andrea Newman to be part of the working group.  Meeting to be 
arranged to discuss this further. 
 
Action: James Palmer to speak with SSAFA re how to capture input from 
armed forces community and voluntary sector.  
 
Action: Include relevant links for reference within minutes (below):  
 

• Error! Hyperlink reference not valid. 

• Relationship between health and residential moves - The Health 
Foundation (link to discussion about education and impact of moving). 

 
Veterans’ strategy: 

• Error! Hyperlink reference not valid. 

• Veterans' Strategy Action Plan: 2022 to 2024 - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 

• Strategy for our Veterans - 6 monthly Report - August 2023 (HTML) - 
GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 

 
4 SUICIDE PREVENTION IN THE ARMED FORCES COMMUNITY  [Item 4] 

 
Canon Peter Bruinvels shared presentation from Nanu Chumber-Stanley with 
the Board (attached – Annex 1) 
 
Suicide prevention work is going on across the county and this includes the 
Armed Forces.  Key points raised in the discussion that followed:  
 

• Andy Man clubs work in a similar way to Men in Sheds but are 
specifically around suicide prevention.  
Action: Identify if there are any running in Surrey and share details 
with Board. Find your nearest group | Andy's Man Club 
(andysmanclub.co.uk).There is a club operating in Woking.  

• It was suggested that a link be made with Surrey Search and Rescue 
team as they are often called out for attempted suicides. 
Action: Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner to share 
relevant contact details. 

• Data:  
- It would be interesting to know if there was a difference in suicide 

rates between reservists and regular forces 
- Care needs to be taken when interpreting data.  The fact someone 

has served does not automatically mean that their service had an 
impact on the suicide.   

• It was noted that the Military has a Mental Fitness course.  It is 
mandatory that someone from each unity attends. 
Action: Col Dave Kenny to look in to provision of Assist Training. 

 
5 SERVICE CHILDREN UPDATE  [Item 5] 

 
Board received an update from Maggie Mackie regarding the attainment of 
Service Children in Surrey schools.  Key data was shared with board ahead of 
the meeting (Annex 2)  
 

https://www.health.org.uk/evidence-hub/housing/housing-stability-and-security/relationship-between-health-and-residential-moves
https://www.health.org.uk/evidence-hub/housing/housing-stability-and-security/relationship-between-health-and-residential-moves
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/veterans-strategy-action-plan-2022-to-2024
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/strategy-for-our-veterans-6-monthly-report/strategy-for-our-veterans-6-monthly-report-august-2023-html
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/strategy-for-our-veterans-6-monthly-report/strategy-for-our-veterans-6-monthly-report-august-2023-html
https://andysmanclub.co.uk/find-your-nearest-group/
https://andysmanclub.co.uk/find-your-nearest-group/


Page 4 of 7 

It was noted that generally service children are performing well, particularly 
Early Years and Key Stage 1 (infant). By the end of Key Stage 2 (junior) there 
is a dip.   
 
There is currently a focus in Surrey schools looking at ways to improve the 
outcomes for children with an additional challenge, which may include being a 
service child, as they are currently not performing as well in Surrey as the 
national average.  
 
Ofsted are currently analysing the ways Service Pupil Premium funding is 
being spent in schools nationally to support military children with an aim to 
share best practice. 
 
Discussion held around the impact of moving schools regularly and the choice 
being made – assisted by shifts in military policy – for families to remain in 
one place and the person serving to move if needed.   
It was agreed that narrative is needed alongside the data in order to provide 
an accurate picture. 
 
Action: Maggie to drill down further in to the data and provide the board with 
an overview of changes to attainment over the past ten years.  
 
ROYAL ALEXANDER AND ALBERT SCHOOL  
 
Following a visit to the school Saj Hussain provided the Board with an 
overview of Royal Alexander and Albert School in Surrey.  
A state boarding school which currently has 180 service children it is keen to 
build on its strong connection to the military.  
A number of service children from the school will be attending a Passing Off 
Parade at Pirbright ATC in the near future and they have set up an Armed 
Forces Group which will meet regularly with Peter Bruinvels. 
 

6 HEADQUATERS SOUTH EAST UPDATE  [Item 6] 
 
HQSE:  
The Chair welcomed Col Dave Kenny to the Board.  Col Kenny provided a 
verbal overview of the armed forces and changes relating to Surrey and 
South East.   
There are two key functions for the Armed Forces, fighting and support.  
HQSE’s role is support.  It has four key outputs: 

• Supporting the lived experience of soldiers 

• Connecting with wider society through engagement  

• Adult Volunteers – supporting and enabling these key people  

• Promote and expand the MOD Employer Recognition Scheme.  
Continuing to work in partnership with SERFCA.   
An update detailing local engagement work in schools had been shared with 
the Board ahead of the meeting.  
 
ATC Pirbright  
Lt Col Michael Bysshe was welcomed to the Board and provided a verbal 
update of changes at ATC Pirbright.  
Major infrastructure changes continue to support the transition to officially 
becoming Soldier Academy in 2024.  Looking forward to the opening of the 
Alexander Soldier Centre on the base in 2024.  



Page 5 of 7 

Soldiers will receive all non-combat training at Pirbright.  Combat training will 
take place at Catterick.  
 
It was noted that the numbers of personnel at Pirbright will not change 
dramatically as a result of the planned changes.  
 
Irish Guards 
Apologies were received from Capt Paul Cody.   
 

7 SURREY POLICE ARMED FORCES SUPPORT GROUP  [Item 7] 
 
Ben Wisdom spoke to the Board about his work within Surrey Police to 
promote links between the Force the Armed Forces.  Strong belief in the 
value and transferable skills of those who have previously served.   
Work includes: 

• Internal support – a network for those working within the police who 
have previously served.   

• External support such as visiting barracks  

• Recognition and recruitment – looking to promote the option of 
working for the police when you leave service and to ensure the value 
of the skills they can bring are recognised by the force. 

Each police force has an Armed Forces lead, but at the moment there is a 
lack of central direction from the Home Office in this area.  
 
Action: Canon Peter Bruinvels to raise this with the Home Office.   
Action: Ellie Vesey-Thompson to brief Chief Officer of Surrey Police. 
 

8 SERFCA UPDATE  [Item 8] 
 
The Board received written and verbal updates on the work of SERFCA as 
attached to the minutes (Annex 3A and 3B) 
 
An invitation was also extended at the meeting for members to attend events 
or camps to see what the cadets are doing.  It was felt that some members of 
the Board would welcome the chance to visit the annual camp. 
 
Action: Details of the annual camp to be circulated when appropriate.  
Action: Peter Ellis to link with Ben Wisdom regarding supporting Police 
Cadets. 
 

9 RECOGNISE AND REMEMBER UPDATE  [Item 9] 
 
A written update from Brigadier Paul Evans is attached to the minutes (Annex 
4) 
 

10 GENERAL UPDATES  [Item 10] 
 
MOD CONFERENCE 
Peter Bruinvels and Sarah Goodman attended the annual MOD Conference 
in Newcastle in September 2023.  A report has been attached to these 
minutes (Annex 5) 
 
SURREY ARMED FORCES COVENANT CONFERENCE 



Page 6 of 7 

Date and venue of next conference confirmed as Thursday 7 March 2024 at 
ATC Pirbright. 
Further details to be circulated in due course. 
 
HMS Kent 
An opportunity to visit HMS Kent was greatly appreciated by all who attended.  
Much was learned and links with the Navy were strengthened.  
 
Unity Welfare Officer Meeting 
Very positive meeting held on Mon 25 Sept 2023 bringing together Welfare 
Officers and partners from local authorities and relevant organisations to 
discuss issues affecting the Armed Forces Community in Surrey. 
 

11 AOB  [Item 11] 
 
LGBTQ Report – it was suggested members of the Board should read these 
reports. 
 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/lgbt-veterans-independent-
review and 
https://researchportal.northumbria.ac.uk/ws/portalfiles/portal/102341398/2023
_Lost_and_Found_The_LGBT_Veteran_Community_and_the_Impacts_of_th
e_Gay_Ban.pdf 
 
Armed Forces Covenant Fund 
Please help promote this fund Programmes - Armed Forces Covenant Fund 
Trust 
 

12 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 12] 
 
10am – 12pm, Thursday 18 April 2024 – Woodhatch  
 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/lgbt-veterans-independent-review
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/lgbt-veterans-independent-review
https://researchportal.northumbria.ac.uk/ws/portalfiles/portal/102341398/2023_Lost_and_Found_The_LGBT_Veteran_Community_and_the_Impacts_of_the_Gay_Ban.pdf
https://researchportal.northumbria.ac.uk/ws/portalfiles/portal/102341398/2023_Lost_and_Found_The_LGBT_Veteran_Community_and_the_Impacts_of_the_Gay_Ban.pdf
https://researchportal.northumbria.ac.uk/ws/portalfiles/portal/102341398/2023_Lost_and_Found_The_LGBT_Veteran_Community_and_the_Impacts_of_the_Gay_Ban.pdf
https://covenantfund.org.uk/programmes/
https://covenantfund.org.uk/programmes/


Page 7 of 7 

 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 12.00 pm 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


